
Public Information 

 

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision 
 

** See guidance on non-public information 
Page: 1 

  

 

TITLE: 
Establishing and overseeing a new ASB Immediate Justice Adult Reparation Scheme behalf of 
the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Commissioner is seeking a provider to Establish and oversee a new ASB Immediate Justice Adult 

Reparation Scheme. 

A Request for Proposals was disseminated to six organisations. One bid was received and following an 
evaluation of this bid, Red Snapper managed services has been selected.  
 
The total value of the contract is estimated to be no more than £50,000 for the duration of the contract, 
including any potential call off work throughout the duration of the contract.  
 
The PCC is therefore requested to approve the award of a contract to Red Snapper Managed Services to 
establish a new ASB Immediate Justice Adult Reparation Scheme total cost of £50,000 from 20th October 
2023 to 31st March 2024. 
 

 

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case) 

 
Nottinghamshire has been chosen by the Home Office as a "trailblazer" for a scheme to bring “swift and 
visible justice” to perpetrators of antisocial behaviour. Tackling antisocial behaviour is a key priority within 
the Commissioner’s Make Notts Safe (Police and Crime) Plan. 
 
Nottinghamshire, including Nottingham city, is one of 16 Police and Crime Commissioner areas that will 
receive significant funding to clamp down on these types of crimes as part of the Government’s Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB) Action Plan. 
 
Under the pilot, Nottinghamshire will trial a new “immediate justice” scheme, where offenders currently 
subject to Police Out of Court disposals found committing crimes of an antisocial behaviour nature (criminal 
damage, arson, drug possession, public order offences, and possible others to be added) will be required 
to undertake unpaid community work with an ambition for them to start work as soon as 48 hours after 
referral to the placement activity of the new ASB Immediate Justice Reparation Scheme so victims know 
antisocial behaviour is treated seriously and with urgency. We will work with local partners to explore ways 
in which other types of ASB can be routed into the referral process. 
 
During the process the standing order regulations  were reduced to £25,000 however as this process had 
already stated the Chief Finance Officer agreed to allow us to continue under the previous standing order 
regulations set at £50,000 to avoid a delay in securing a provider.  
 

 

AUTHOR: Philip Gilbert 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 0115 844 5998 

EMAIL ADDRESS: philip.gilbert@notts.police.uk 

DECISION OR INFORMATION: Decision 

DATE RECEIVED:* 19.10.23 

REF:*  (to be inserted by the OPCC) 2023.106 



Public Information 

 

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision 
 

** See guidance on non-public information 
Page: 2 

  

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
The funding is revenue and is in budget funded by the Home Office’s ASB Immediate Justice Pilots 
 

Signature: 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Date: 20.10.23 

 

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or 
confidential information?** 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**  

DECISION: 

 
The PCC is requested to approve the award of a contract to Red Snapper Managed services to Establish 
and oversee a new ASB Immediate Justice Adult Reparation Scheme at a total cost of £50,000 from 29th 
October 2023 to 31st March 2024 for the OPCC. 

 

OFFICER APPROVAL: 

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into 
account in the preparation of this report.  I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted 
to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Signature: 
Chief Executive 

 

Date: 30/10/2023 

 

DECLARATION: 

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in 
compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  Any interests are indicated below: 

The above request has my approval 

Signature: 
Nottinghamshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

 

Date: 17.11.23 



Public Information 

 

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision 
 

** See guidance on non-public information 
Page: 3 

  

 


